

\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6622/2018 & CM APPLs.25270-71/2018**

MIHIR GARG & ANR Petitioners
Through: Petitioners in person

versus

GOVT. OF STATE OF NCT & ANR Respondents
Through: Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, ASC (Civil) for
Respondents

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER
% **15.06.2018**

1. The prayer clauses in this writ petition, stated to have been filed in public interest, read as under:
 - i. Directing Respondents to use more environmental friendly ways such as vacuum cleaners so as to such dust from the road.
 - ii. Directing Respondents to banning use of coal based Tandoors till the time situation does not become normal.
 - iii. Directing Respondents to install dust purifiers and air purifiers.
 - iv. Directing Respondents of stopping Badarpur Thermal Power Plants, all the bricks kilns, heavy industries which are causing emissions till the time the situation does not become normal.
 - v. Directing Respondents to prohibit on transportation of construction material during the relevant period i.e., till the time situation does not become normal.

- vi. Directing the Respondents to use Water Cannon so as to tackle the Air Pollution till the time situation does not become undercontrol.
 - vii. Directing the Respondents to Adopt ODD/Even Policy without any exemptions till the time situation does not become under control.
 - viii. Directing Respondents to totally ban the Transportation of Construction Material.
 - ix. Directing the Respondents to adopt abovementioned and other measures during the similar crisis.
- 2. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.
 - 3. Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, learned ASC for State accepts notice.
 - 4. List on 10th July, 2018.

SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL, J.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

JUNE 15, 2018
dsn/ds