



\$~26 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1346/2015 & CM APPL. 35024/2016, CM APPL. 640/2017, CM APPL. 4383/2017, CM APPL. 4384/2017, CM APPL. 8565/2017, CM APPL. 18856/2017, CM APPL. 26231/2017, CM APPL. 26232/2017, CM APPL. 26233/2017, CM APPL. 36912/2017, CM APPL. 40871/2017, CM APPL. 51694/2019, CM APPL. 50460/2023, CM APPL. 17641/2025

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION (AIR POLLUTION IN DELHI)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.
(Amicus Curiae) with Mr. Umrao Singh Sawat, Ms. N. Vasdev, Ms. Ashtha Bhardwaj, Ms. A. Mamgai, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Om Prakash and Ms. Swati Mishra, Ms. Komal Yadav, Mr. Prince Yadav, Ms. Ankita Yadav, Advs.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv. for UOI
Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh and Mr. Varun Chugh, Ms. Kavya Roy Choudhury, Advs. for Delhi Police
Mr. Puneet Taneja, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula, Mr. Amit Yadav, Advs. for NTPC Ltd.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, S.C. with Mr. Nitesh Kr. Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehwat, Advs. for DTC
Mr. Sanjay Katyal, S.C. with Ms. Kritika Gupta, Mr. Nitish Kr. Danda, Advs. for DDA



Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel,
GNCTD and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for GNCTD

Mr. Balendu Shekhar and Mr.
Krishna Chaitnya, Mr. D. Singh Dev,
Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Advs. for
DPCC

Dr. Abhishek Atrey and Mr. Navneet
Gupta, Advs. for R-29

Insp. Yogesh Kumar, TI-Madhu
Vihar Circle

SI Dharampal, Pairvi Officer, Traffic
Police

27

+ W.P.(C) 2115/2015 & CM APPL. 7298/2015, CM APPL.
10198/2017, CM APPL. 53267/2018
SUDHIR MISHRAPetitioner

Through:

versus

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC for UOI
Insp. Yogesh Kumar, TI-Madhu
Vihar Circle

Insp. Jagjeewan Ram, P.S. Kishangar
Insp. Kishore Kumar, P.S. Vasant
Kunj, North

SI Vinod Kumar, P.S. Mehrauli
SI Dharampal, Pairvi Officer, Traffic
Police

Mr. Subhash Tanwar, SPC with Mr.
Sandeep Mishra, Mr. Harshit
Deshwal, Ms. Priyanka Kumari,
Advs. for D.P.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar and Mr.
Krishna Chaitnya, Mr. D. Singh Dev,



Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Advs. for
DPCC

28

+ W.P.(C) 6622/2018 & CM APPL. 25337/2018, CM APPL.
25338/2018, CM APPL. 25339/2018

MIHIR GARG & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOVT OF STATE OF NCT & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel,
GNCTD and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Adv.
for GNCTD

Mr. K. G. Gopalakrishnan and Mr.
Girish Kaul, Ms. Aishwarya Singh
Rana, Mr. A. Venugopal, Advs.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar and Mr.
Krishna Chaitnya, Mr. D. Singh Dev,
Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, Advs. for
DPCC

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

List on 20.02.2026 at 02:30 P.M.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/j